

No. 14-1123

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC., and SAM'S EAST, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

MICHELLE BRAUN, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated,

and

DOLORES HUMMEL, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK A. PERRY  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIAN W. POON  
ALEXANDER K. MIRCHEFF  
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE CERTIFICATION ORDER AND CLASSWIDE JUDGMENT WERE PREMISED ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL “TRIAL BY FORMULA” .....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ “SPOILIATION” JUSTIFICATION FOR THEIR EXPERTS’ EXTRAPOLATION IS BASELESS .....	6
III. WAL-MART HAD NO OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT DEFENSES TO INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS AT TRIAL.....	8
IV. THE PENNSYLVANIA COURTS’ ENDORSEMENT OF “TRIAL BY FORMULA” CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS LOWER-COURT DECISIONS .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	1, 9
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Silvestrie v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 93 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
